financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, which have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the IASB.

Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements are
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the SMFG Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, except as described below.

IFRIC Interpretation 21 “Levies”

IFRIC Interpretation 21 “Levies,” an interpretation of IAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets,” provides guidance on when an entity should recognize liabilities to pay levies imposed by
governments, government agencies and similar bodies, other than income taxes, in its financial statements. On
April 1, 2014, the SMFG Group adopted IFRIC 21 retrospectively and comparative information has been restated
accordingly.

F-7

The following tables show the effect of the adoption of IFRIC 21 on the SMFG Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

At March 31, 2014

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
IFRIC 21 As restated

(In millions)

Consolidated statement of financial position:
Total assets ..... ¥158,615,655 ¥ 15,386 ¥158,631,041
Total liabilities ..... 149,197,488 18,363 149,215,851
Total equity ..... 9,418,167 (2,977) 9,415,190

For the six months ended September 30, 2013

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
IFRIC 21 As restated

(In millions, except per share data)

Consolidated income statement:
Profit before tax ..... ¥ 764,771 ¥ 94 ¥ 764,865
Income tax expense ..... 238,156 31 238,187

Net profit ..... ¥ 526,615 ¥ 63 ¥ 526,678

Earnings per share:
Basic ..... ¥ 336.23 ¥ 0.02 ¥ 336.25
Diluted ..... 336.07 0.02 336.09

For the six months ended September 30, 2014, the SMFG Group also adopted a number of amended
accounting standards that have become effective; however, they have not resulted in any material impact on the
SMFG Group’s interim consolidated financial statements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The SMFG Group is currently assessing the impact of the following standards, amendments to standards,
and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted:

Defined Benefit Plan: Employee Contributions (Amendments to IAS 19)

In November 2013, the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to IAS 19 “Employee Benefits,” which